

18-1501

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES C. LIU AND XIN WANG A/K/A LISA WANG,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN J. VECCHIONE
Counsel of Record
MARK CHENOWETH
MARGARET A. LITTLE
KARA ROLLINS
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th Street NW,
Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE SEC OBTAINED ITS
PRESENT DISGORGEMENT
POWERS BY A CAREFUL
STRATAGEM OF AVOIDING
TEXTUAL OR ORIGINALIST
EXAMINATIONS OF ITS CLAIM
TO THEM 5

A. How Did the SEC Obtain Its
Current Disgorgement Power?..... 5

B. The Petitioners’ Penalties
Starkly Illuminate the Unbound
Nature of the SEC’s Assumed
Powers 12

II. THIS COURT’S MODERN
JURISPRUDENCE FORECLOSES
THE REMEDY AWARDED HERE
AND THE NINTH CIRCUIT MUST
BE REVERSED 14

A. The SEC Cannot Inflict
Penalties Not Delineated by
Statute..... 15

B. Equity Means Equity and Not What the SEC Wants It to Mean	17
C. This Disgorgement Is a Penalty and Cannot Be Countenanced in Equity	20
D. Ruling Against the SEC Here Comports with Other Precedents of the Court	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Australian Land Title, Ltd.</i> , 92 F.T.C. 362 (1978)	11
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	5, 23, 24
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	4, 15, 16, 17
<i>Danjaq LLC v. Sony Corp.</i> , 263 F.3d 942 (9th Cir., 2001)	17
<i>FTC v. AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Center, LLC et al.</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>FTC v. Kazdin</i> , No. C79-1857 (N.D. Ohio June 26, 1980).....	1
<i>Fiero v. INS.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D. Mass. 1999)	10
<i>Great-West Life & Ann. Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Meghrig v. KFCW., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996)	15, 20
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	24
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Banner Fund Int'l</i> , 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>SEC v. Colello</i> , 139 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>SEC v. JT Wallenbrock & Assocs.</i> , 440 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>SEC v. Liu</i> , <i>No. SAVC 16-00974-CJC</i> , ECF No. 1 (C.D. Cal. May 26, 2016)	12
<i>SEC v. Liu</i> , 262 F. Supp. 3d 957 (C.D. Cal., 2017).....	14
<i>SEC v. Liu</i> , 754 Fed. App'x 505 (9th Cir. 2018)	13, 14
<i>SEC v. R.J. Allen & Associates, Inc.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 866 (S.D. Fla. 1974)	9
<i>SEC v. Shapiro</i> , 494 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1974).....	10

<i>SEC v. Team Resources Inc.</i> , 942 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)	3, 8, 9, 20
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	5, 23

STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	2
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 77t(d).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(e)	10
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3(e)	10
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 78u(e).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	21
29 U.S.C. § 1132 (a)(3)	18
Emergency Price Control Act of 1942.....	6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th Ed. 1979).....	6
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th Ed. 1999).....	6
David M. FitzGerald, <i>The Genesis of Consumer Protection Remedies Under Section 13(b) of the FTC Act</i> (Paper, FTC 90th Anniversary Symposium (Sept. 23, 2004)	11, 12
George P. Roach, <i>A Default Rule of Omnipotence: Implied Jurisdiction and Exaggerated Remedies in Equity for Federal Agencies</i> , 12 <i>Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L.</i> 1, 47 n.175 (2007)	5
Hugh L. Sowards, <i>Securities Reculation</i> , By Louis Loss, Boston, Massachusetts: Little, Brown & Company. 1961, 16 U. <i>Miami L. Rev.</i> 496 (1962)	6
John D. Ellsworth, <i>Disgorgement in Securities Fraud Actions Brought by the SEC</i> , 1977 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 3, 641, 643 n. 11.....	6, 8
Robert Bolt, <i>A Man for All Seasons</i> 66 (1962)	10
Russell G. Ryan, <i>The Equity Faade of SEC Disgorgement</i> , 4 <i>Harv. Bus. L. Rev.</i> Online 1 (2013)	5

SEC, Division of Enforcement 2019 Annual Report 21 (Nov. 6, 2019).....	20
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-02-771, <i>SEC Enforcement More Actions Needed to Improve Oversight of Disgorgement Collections</i> 8 (2002).....	22
